
INSTRUC TIONS FOR USE

DESCRIPTION:
The basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM Inflation Syringe by Merit Medical is a 30mL disposable 
device with a threaded plunger assembly and a flexible high pressure extension 
tube. The basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM is designed to generate positive and negative 
pressure, and monitor positive pressures over a range of zero to +40 ATM/BAR (zero 
to 588 PSI). The accuracy of this inflation device has been determined to be within 
±1.2 ATM (± 3% of full scale).

Px only CAUTION: Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the
order of a physician.

INDICATIONS FOR USE:
This inflation device is used to inflate and deflate an angioplasty balloon or other 
interventional device, and to measure the pressure within the balloon.
NOTE: This device has not been cleared for dispensing fluids into the body.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
Before use, inspect the device and packaging to verify that no damage has occurred 
as a result of shipping. If the pressure gauge needle is 
not resting within the “0” box, do not use.

DEVICE PREPARATION:
1 To prepare syringe, turn the device with gauge 

facing down and aspirate up to 30 mL of contrast 
solution or other fluid into the syringe by squeezing 
the trigger and pulling back on the handle.

2. Turn the device with gauge facing up and push 
handle against table or other solid surface to remove 
air in syringe.

CAUTION: Inspect the syringe tubing and stopcock (if 
used) to ensure that there is no air in the system.

ATTACHING THE INFLATION DEVICE TO THE BAL-
LOON:
NOTE: Refer to the manufacturer’s directions 
accompanying the balloon dilatation catheter or other 
interventional device for specific information on use, maximum inflation pressure, 
precautions, and warnings for that device.
1. Prepare and test the balloon catheter according to the catheter manufacturer’s 

directions for use.
2. Create a fluid-fluid connection between the balloon and the inflation syringe 

extension tube, connect the luer connectors securely.
3. Squeeze the trigger and pull back on the plunger handle to apply a vacuum to 

the balloon.

BALLOON INFLATION AND DEFLATION:
1. To inflate the balloon, squeeze the trigger to allow the plunger to return to a 

resting position (0 ATM/BAR or PSI). Release grip on the trigger, which will lock 
the plunger into position. To increase pressure, rotate handle clockwise until the 
desired pressure is achieved.

NOTE: Loss of pressure may indicate a leak in the system.
 CAUTION: If applied pressure does not indicate on gauge display, discontinue use 
immediately and replace it with a new unit
2. To deflate balloon, squeeze the trigger and pull back to generate a negative 

pressure. Release grip to lock the plunger in a negative pressure position.
 CAUTION: To protect the threads of the lock release handle, the pressure must be 
reduced to 25 ATM or lower before the quick release mechanism is used to deflate 
the angioplasty balloon.

REUSE PRECAUTION STATEMENT
For single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess, or resterilize. Reuse, 
reprocessing or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the device 
and/or lead to device failure which, in turn, may result in patient injury, illness, or 
death. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may also create a risk of contamination 
of the device and/or cause patient infection or crossinfection, including, but not 
limited to, the transmission of infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. 
Contamination of the device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient. Users 
should follow local guidelines and practices regulating the disposal of infected 
waste products.

Seringue de gonflage

M O D E  D ’ E M P L O I
DESCRIPTION :
La seringue de gonflage basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM de Merit Medical est un dispositif 
jetable de 30 ml muni d’un piston fileté et d’un tuyau de rallonge à haute pression 
flexible. Le dispositif basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM est conçu pour générer et contrôler 
des pressions positives et négatives, et surveiller les pressions positives comprises 
dans une plage de zéro à +40 ATM/bar (de zéro à 588 psi). Il a été déterminé que la 
précision de ce dispositif de gonflage ne dépasse pas la limite de ±1,2 ATM (± 3 %  
de la pleine échelle).

PX only ATTENTION : La législation fédérale américaine réserve la vente de ce 
dispositif aux médecins ou sur prescription médicale.

INDICATIONS D’EMPLOI :
Ce dispositif de gonflage sert à gonfler et dégonfler un ballonnet d’angioplastie ou 
tout autre dispositif interventionnel, et à mesurer la pression dans le ballonnet.

REMARQUE : Ce dispositif n’a pas été autorisé pour administrer des fluides dans le 
corps.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
Avant utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et son emballage 
afin de vérifier qu’aucun dommage n’est survenu par 
suite du transport. Si l’aiguille du manomètre n’est pas 
positionnée sur la case « 0 », ne pas l’utiliser.

PRÉPARATION DU DISPOSITIF :
1.  Pour préparer la seringue, retourner le dispositif avec 

le manomètre tourné vers le bas, et aspirer jusqu’à 
30 ml de produit de contraste ou d’autre liquide dans 
la seringue en appuyant sur la gâchette et en tirant la 
poignée vers soi.

2.  Tourner le dispositif de façon à ce que la jauge soit 
orientée vers le haut et pousser la poignée contre la 
table ou une autre surface pleine pour retirer l’air de 
la seringue.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI : Inspecter la tubulure 
et le robinet de la seringue (le cas échéant) pour vérifier 
qu’il n’y a pas d’air dans le circuit.

FIXATION DU DISPOSITIF DE GONFLAGE AU BALLONNET :
REMARQUE : Consulter les consignes du fabricant accompagnant le cathéter de 
dilatation à ballonnet ou tout autre dispositif interventionnel pour obtenir des 
renseignements spécifiques concernant l’usage, la pression maximale de gonflage, 
les précautions à prendre ainsi que les mises en garde concernant ce dispositif.
1.  Préparer le cathéter à ballonnet et le tester en suivant le mode d’emploi du 

fabricant du cathéter.
2.  Créer une connexion liquide-liquide entre le ballonnet et le tube de rallonge de la 

seringue, raccorder solidement les connecteurs Luer.
3.  Presser la gâchette et tirer la poignée du piston vers soi pour mettre le ballonnet 

sous vide.

GONFLAGE ET DÉGONFLAGE DU BALLONNET :
1.  Pour gonfler le ballonnet, presser la gâchette, ce qui permet au piston de 

retourner à sa position de repos (0 ATM/BAR ou PSI). Relâcher la gâchette, ce qui 
verrouillera le piston en position.  Pour augmenter la pression, tourner la poignée 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à atteindre la pression souhaitée.

REMARQUE : Une perte de pression peut indiquer une fuite dans le système.
PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI : Si la pression appliquée ne s’affiche pas sur le manomètre, 
cesser immédiatement l’utilisation et le remplacer par une unité neuve. 
2.  Pour dégonfler le ballonnet, presser la gâchette et tirer la poignée vers soi pour 

générer une pression négative. Relâcher la gâchette pour verrouiller le piston en 
position de pression négative.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI : Pour protéger le filetage de la poignée de 
déverrouillage, la pression doit être ramenée à 25 ATM ou à une valeur plus basse 
avant que le mécanisme de déverrouillage rapide ne soit actionné pour dégonfler le 
ballonnet d’angioplastie.

PRÉCAUTIONS À OBSERVER EN CAS DE RÉUTILISATION
Réservé à un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser. La réutilisation, le 
retraitement ou la restérilisation peuvent compromettre l’intégrité structurelle du dispositif 
et/ou provoquer une défaillance du dispositif et provoquer des lésions, une maladie ou le 
décès du patient. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation peuvent également 
créer un risque de contamination du dispositif et/ou causer une infection ou une infection 
croisée chez le patient, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, la transmission de maladies 
infectieuses d’un patient à l’autre. La contamination du dispositif peut provoquer une 
lésion, une maladie ou le décès du patient.

Les utilisateurs doivent suivre les pratiques et les directives locales réglementant 
l’élimination des déchets infectés.

Siringa di gonfiaggio

I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L ’ U S O
DESCRIZIONE
La siringa di gonfiaggio basixTOUCH™ 40ATM Merit Medical è un dispositivo da 30 
ml monouso dotato di un gruppo dello stantuffo filettato e un tubo di prolunga 
flessibile per alta pressione. Il dispositivo basixTOUCH™  40 ATM è progettato per 
generare pressioni positive e negative e per monitorare pressioni positive di valori 
compresi tra zero e +40 ATM/BAR (tra zero e 588 PSI). La precisione di questo 
dispositivo di gonfiaggio è stata determinata ed è risultata entro ±1,2 ATM (± 3% 
della scala completa).

PX only - ATTENZIONE - La legge federale U.S.A. limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo ai soli medici o su prescrizione medica.

INDICAZIONI D’IMPIEGO
La funzione del presente dispositivo di gonfiaggio è di gonfiare e sgonfiare 
palloncini per angioplastica o altri dispositivi interventistici, e di misurare la 
pressione all’interno del palloncino.

NOTA: Il presente dispositivo non è stato approvato per la 
somministrazione di fluidi nel corpo.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Ispezionare il dispositivo e la confezione prima dell’uso 
per accertarsi che non abbiano subito danni in seguito 
alla spedizione. Se l’ago del manometro non indica lo “0”, 
non usare il dispositivo.

PREPARAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
1. Per preparare la siringa, girare il dispositivo in modo 
 che il manometro sia rivolto verso il basso e aspirare 
 fino a 30 ml di soluzione di contrasto o di un altro 
 fluido nella siringa premendo la levetta di scatto e 
 tirando indietro il manico.
2. Girare il dispositivo con il manometro rivolto in alto  
 e spingere il manico contro il tavolo o un’altra   
 superficie per eliminare l’aria dalla siringa.
ATTENZIONE - Controllare il tubo della siringa e la 
valvola di arresto (se utilizzata) per verificare che 
non vi sia aria nel sistema.

COLLEGAMENTO DEL DISPOSITIVO DI GONFIAGGIO AL PALLONCINO
NOTA - Consultare le istruzioni del produttore in dotazione al catetere di dilatazione 
del palloncino o ad un altro dispositivo interventistico per informazioni specifiche 
sull’uso, la pressione massima di gonfiaggio, le precauzioni e le avvertenze per quel 
dispositivo.
1. Preparare e provare il catetere con palloncino seguendo le istruzioni per 
 l’uso del produttore del catetere.
2. Creare un collegamento fluido-fluido tra il palloncino e il tubo di prolunga 
 della siringa di gonfiaggio; collegare saldamente i connettori Luer.
3. Premere la levetta di scatto e tirare indietro il manico dello stantuffo per 
 creare il vuoto all’interno del palloncino.

GONFIAGGIO E SGONFIAGGIO DEL PALLONCINO
1. Per gonfiare il palloncino, premere la levetta di scatto in modo che lo 
 stantuffo torni alla posizione di riposo (0 ATM/BAR o PSI). Rilasciare la presa 
 sulla levetta di scatto, bloccando lo stantuffo in posizione. Per aumentare 
 la pressione, ruotare il manico in senso orario fino a raggiungere la 
 pressione desiderata.
NOTA - Un abbassamento della pressione può indicare una perdita nel sistema.
ATTENZIONE - Se la pressione applicata non appare sul display del manometro, 
interrompere l’uso immediatamente e sostituirlo con un’unità nuova.
2. Per sgonfiare il palloncino, premere la levetta di scatto e tirare indietro, 
 generando una pressione negativa. Rilasciare la presa per bloccare lo 
 stantuffo in una posizione di pressione negativa.
ATTENZIONE - Per proteggere la filettatura del manico di blocco e rilascio, la 
pressione deve essere ridotta a 25 ATM o meno prima che si possa utilizzare il 
meccanismo di rilascio rapido per sgonfiare il palloncino per angioplastica.

PRECAUZIONI PER IL RIUTILIZZO
Esclusivamente monopaziente. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o risterilizzare. Se il dispositivo 
viene riutilizzato, ritrattato o risterilizzato se ne può compromettere l’integrità strutturale 
e/o determinare il malfunzionamento del dispositivo stesso che, a sua volta, può causare 
infortuni, malattie o decesso del paziente. Se il dispositivo viene riutilizzato, ritrattato o 
risterilizzato si può anche creare il rischio di contaminazione del dispositivo e/o causare 
infezioni al paziente o infezione crociata, inclusa, tra l’altro, la trasmissione di patologie 
infettive da un paziente all’altro. La contaminazione del dispositivo può causare infortuni, 
malattie o decesso del paziente.

Si invitano gli utenti a conformarsi alle direttive e alle prassi locali in materia di 
smaltimento di rifiuti infetti.

Inflationsspritze

G E B R A U C H S A N W E I S U N G
BESCHREIBUNG:
Die basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM-Inflationsspritze von Merit Medical ist ein 30 ml-
Einweggerät mit Gewinde-Kolbeneinheit und einem flexiblem Hochdruck-
Verlängerungsschlauch. Die basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM ist für die Erzeugung von Über- 
und Unterdruck und die Überwachung von Überdruck im Bereich von Null bis +40 
ATM/BAR (Null bis 588 PSI) konzipiert. Genauigkeit dieses Inflationsgeräts beträgt ±1,2 
ATM (±3% im gesamten Messbereich). 

PX only VORSICHT: Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesgesetz darf dieses Gerät nur 
von oder im Auftrag eines Arztes verkauft werden.

INDIKATIONEN:
Dieses Inflationsgerät wird für die Inflation und Deflation eines Angioplastieballons 
oder anderer interventioneller Geräte und zum Messen 
des Drucks im Ballon verwendet.

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Abgabe von 
Flüssigkeiten in den Körper zugelassen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
Vor der Verwendung das Gerät und die Verpackung 
inspizieren, um sicherzustellen, dass keine 
Versandschäden vorliegen. Wenn sich die Nadel des 
Manometers nicht innerhalb des Feldes „0“ befindet, 
darf das Produkt nicht verwendet werden.

VORBEREITUNG DES GERÄTES:
1.  Zum Vorbereiten der Spritze das Gerät bei nach 

unten weisendem Manometer drehen und bis zu 
30 ml Kontrastmittel oder einer anderen Flüssigkeit 
in die Inflationsspritze aufziehen. Dazu den Auslöser 
drücken und den Griff zurückziehen.

2.  Das Gerät bei nach oben weisendem Manometer 
drehen und den Griff gegen einen Tisch oder eine andere feste Oberfläche 
drücken, um die Luft aus der Spritze zu entfernen.

VORSICHT: Den Spritzenschlauch und Sperrhahn (falls verwendet) inspizieren, um 
sicherzustellen, dass sich keine Luft im System befindet.

ANSCHLUSS DES INFLATIONSGERÄTES AM BALLON:
HINWEIS: Genaue Gebrauchsanweisungen sowie Angaben zum maximalen 
Inflationsdruck, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise für das jeweilige Gerät 
sind den Herstelleranweisungen zu entnehmen, die dem Ballondilatationskatheter 
oder anderen interventionellen Geräten beiliegen.
1.  Den Ballonkatheter gemäß der Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers vorbereiten 

und prüfen.
2.  Zwischen dem Ballon und dem Verlängerungsschlauch der Inflationsspritze eine 

Fluid-zu-Fluid-Verbindung herstellen und die Lueranschlüsse fest anziehen.
3.  Den Auslöser drücken und den Kolbengriff zurückziehen, um am Ballon 

Unterdruck anzulegen.

INFLATION UND DEFLATION DES BALLONS:
1.  Für die Inflation des Ballons den Auslöser drücken und den Kolben bis zum 

Stillstand (0 ATM/BAR oder PSI) zurückfahren lassen. Den Auslöser freigeben, so dass 
der Kolben in seiner Position arretiert wird.  Für eine Erhöhung des Drucks den Griff 
nach rechts drehen, bis der gewünschte Druck erreicht ist.

HINWEIS: Bei einem Druckverlust liegt eventuell ein Leck im System vor.
VORSICHT: Wenn der ausgeübte Druck nicht auf dem Display des Manometers 
angezeigt wird, den Gebrauch sofort einstellen und durch ein neues Gerät ersetzen. 
2.  Um den Ballon zu entleeren, den Auslöser drücken und den Griff zurückziehen, 

um einen Unterdruck zu erzeugen. Den Griff loslassen, um den Kolben in einer 
Unterdruckposition zu arretieren.

VORSICHT: Zum Schutz des Gewindes des Freigabegriffs muss ein Druck von 
25 ATM oder niedriger angezeigt werden, bevor der Freigabemechanismus zum 
Deflatieren des Angioplastieballons betätigt wird.

WARNHINWEIS ZUR WIEDERVERWENDUNG
Nur für den Gebrauch an einem Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, aufbereiten oder 
resterilisieren. Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung und Resterilisierung könnte die strukturelle 
Integrität der Vorrichtung beeinträchtigen und/oder zu einem Versagen der Vorrichtung 
führen, was wiederum zu Verletzung, Krankheit oder Tod des Patienten führen kann. 
Eine Wiederverwendung, Aufbereitung oder Resterilisierung kann auch das Risiko einer 
Kontamination des Gerätes nach sich ziehen und/oder eine Infektion oder Kreuzinfektion des 
Patienten verursachen, u. a. die Übertragung von Infektionskrankheiten von einem Patienten 
zu einem anderen. Die Kontamination der Vorrichtung kann zur Verletzung, Krankheit oder 
zum Tod des Patienten führen.

Die lokalen Richtlinien und Praktiken zur Entsorgung von infizierten Abfallprodukten 
müssen befolgt werden.

Jeringa de inflado

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  U S O
DESCRIPCIÓN:
La jeringa de inflado basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM de Merit Medical es un dispositivo 
desechable de 30 ml con una unidad de émbolo roscado y un tubo de extensión  
de alta presión flexible. La basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM se ha diseñado para generar  
presión positiva y negativa y controlar las presiones positivas en un rango de cero 
a + 40 ATM/BAR (cero a 588 PSI). Se ha determinado que la precisión de este 
dispositivo de inflamiento está entre ±1,2 ATM (±3% de escala completa).

PX only PRECAUCIÓN: La legislación federal de EE. UU. restringe la venta de este 
dispositivo al médico o por prescripción médica.

INDICACIONES DE USO:
Este dispositivo de inflado se emplea para inflar y desinflar un balón de angioplastia 
u otros dispositivos de intervención, así como para medir la presión dentro del 
balón.

NOTA: Este dispositivo no ha sido aprobado para 
dispensar líquidos al cuerpo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
Antes de utilizarlo, inspeccione el dispositivo y el 
embalaje para comprobar que no se hayan producido 
daños durante el envío. Si la aguja del indicador de 
presión no descansa dentro de la casilla "0", no lo utilice.

PREPARACIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO:
1.  Para preparar la jeringa, gire el dispositivo con el 

indicador mirando hacia abajo y aspire hasta 30 ml 
de solución de contraste u otro fluido en la jeringa 
apretando el gatillo y tirando del mango hacia atrás.

2.  Gire el dispositivo con el indicador hacia arriba y 
empuje el mango contra la mesa u otra superficie 
sólida para eliminar el aire de la jeringa.

PRECAUCIÓN: Inspeccione los tubos de la jeringa y la 
llave de paso (si se emplea) para asegurarse de que no 
hay aire en el sistema.

CONEXIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO DE INFLADO AL BALÓN:
NOTA: Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante que se adjuntan con el catéter 
de dilatación de balón o con otros dispositivos de intervención para obtener 
información específica sobre su uso, la presión de inflado máxima, precauciones y 
advertencias para ese dispositivo.
1.  Prepare y compruebe el catéter de balón de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso 

del fabricante del mismo.
2.  Cree una conexión fluido-fluido entre el balón y el tubo de extensión de la jeringa 

y conecte los conectores luer de forma segura.
3.  Apriete el gatillo y tire hacia atrás del mango del émbolo para aplicar vacío al 

balón.

INFLADO Y DESINFLADO DEL BALÓN:
1.  Para inflar el balón, apriete el gatillo para permitir que el émbolo vuelva a una 

posición de descanso (0 ATM/BAR o PSI). Suelte el gatillo de forma que el émbolo 
quede fijo en su posición.  Para aumentar la presión, gire el mango en el sentido 
de las agujas del reloj hasta alcanzar la presión deseada.

NOTA: Una pérdida de presión puede indicar una fuga en el sistema.
PRECAUCIÓN: Si la presión aplicada no se indica en la pantalla del indicador, 
interrumpa el uso de inmediato y reemplace con una nueva unidad. 
2.  Para desinflar el balón, apriete el gatillo y tire hacia atrás para generar una presión 

negativa. Suelte el gatillo para fijar el émbolo en una posición de presión negativa.
PRECAUCIÓN: Para proteger las roscas del mango de cierre/apertura, debe 
reducirse la presión a 25 ATM o menos antes de utilizar el mecanismo de apertura 
rápida para desinflar el balón de angioplastia.

DECLARACIÓN DE PRECAUCIÓN DE REUTILIZACIÓN
Para uso en un solo paciente. No reutilizar, reprocesar ni reesterilizar. La reutilización, 
el reproceso o la reesterilización pueden comprometer la integridad estructural 
del dispositivo o provocar un fallo en el mismo que, a su vez, puede resultar en una 
lesión, enfermedad o incluso la muerte del paciente. La reutilización, el reproceso o 
la reesterilización pueden también crear un riesgo de contaminación del dispositivo 
u ocasionar una infección al paciente o una infección cruzada como, por ejemplo, la 
transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas de un paciente a otro. La contaminación 
del dispositivo puede provocar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte al paciente.

Los usuarios deberán seguir las directrices y prácticas locales que regulan la 
eliminación de los productos de desecho infectados.

French Italian German SpanishEnglish

Merit Medical Systems, Inc. 
1600 West Merit Parkway, South Jordan, Utah 84095 U.S.A. 
1-801-253-1600 • U.S.A. Customer Service 1-800-356-3748

Merit Medical Ireland Ltd, Parkmore Business Park West, 
Galway, Ireland

401321001MLP_003   2020-06-15

Single Use

Non-pyrogenic 

Do not use if package is damaged

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

À usage unique

Non pyrogène

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

Monouso

Apirogeno

Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

Einmalgebrauch

Nicht pyrogen

Packung nicht verwenden, wenn diese beschädigt ist

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

Un Solo Uso

No-pirógeno

No utilice el producto si el paquete está dañado

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.
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Seringa de enchimento

I N S T R U Ç Õ E S  D E  U T I L I Z A Ç Ã O
DESCRIÇÃO:
A seringa de enchimento basixTOUCH™ 40ATM da Merit Medical consiste num 
dispositivo descartável de 30 ml com um conjunto de êmbolo roscado e um tubo 
de extensão flexível de alta pressão. A basixTOUCH™  40ATM é concebida para 
gerar pressão positiva e negativa e monitorizar pressões positivas num intervalo 
de zero a +40 ATM/BAR (zero a 588 PSI). A exatidão deste dispositivo de inflação foi 
determinada encontrar-se entre ±1,2 ATM (± 3% da escala completa).

PX only ATENÇÃO: A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a 
médicos ou sob receita médica.

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
Este dispositivo de enchimento é utilizado para encher e esvaziar um balão de 
angioplastia ou outros dispositivos de intervenção e para medir a pressão no interior 
do balão.

NOTA: Este dispositivo não foi aprovado para a 
administração de fluidos ao organismo.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
Antes da utilização, inspeccione o dispositivo e a 
embalagem, para garantir que não ocorreram danos 
como resultado do envio. Não utilize se a agulha do 
manómetro não se situar dentro da caixa “0”.

PREPARAÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO:
1.  Para preparar a seringa, rode o dispositivo com o 

manómetro virado para baixo e aspire até 30 ml 
da solução de contraste ou outro fluido para o 
interior da seringa, apertando o gatilho e puxando o 
manípulo para trás.

2.  Vire o dispositivo com o manómetro virado para cima 
e para eliminar o ar da seringa, empurre o manípulo 
contra a mesa ou outra superfície sólida.

ATENÇÃO: Inspeccione o tubo da seringa e a válvula 
de retenção (se usada), para garantir que não existe 
qualquer ar no sistema.

LIGAR O DISPOSITIVO DE ENCHIMENTO AO BALÃO:
OBSERVAÇÃO: Consulte as instruções do fabricante fornecidas com o cateter de 
dilatação do balão ou outro dispositivo de intervenção para obter informações 
específicas sobre a utilização, pressão máxima de enchimento, precauções e 
advertências referentes a esse dispositivo.
1.  Prepare e teste o cateter do balão de acordo com as instruções de utilização do 

fabricante do cateter.
2.  Crie uma ligação fluido/fluido entre o balão e o tubo de extensão da seringa e 

ligue os conectores luer com firmeza.
3.  Aperte o gatilho e puxe o manípulo do êmbolo para trás de modo a aplicar vácuo 

no balão.

ENCHIMENTO E ESVAZIAMENTO DO BALÃO:
1.  Para encher o balão, aperte o gatilho para que o êmbolo regresse à sua posição 

inicial (0 ATM/BAR ou PSI). Solte o gatilho, bloqueando o êmbolo na posição certa.  
Para aumentar a pressão, rode o manípulo no sentido horário, até que a pressão 
pretendida seja alcançada.

OBSERVAÇÃO: perda de pressão pode indicar uma fuga no sistema.
ATENÇÃO: Se a pressão aplicada não for indicada no visor do manómetro, 
descontinue o uso imediatamente e substitua-a por uma nova unidade. 
2.  Para esvaziar o balão, aperte o gatilho e puxe o manípulo para trás, para criar 

uma pressão negativa. Solte o gatilho para bloquear o êmbolo numa posição de 
pressão negativa.

ATENÇÃO: Para proteger as roscas do manípulo de bloqueio/libertação, a pressão 
deverá ser reduzida até 25 ATM ou inferior, antes de o mecanismo de libertação 
rápida ser usado para esvaziar o balão de angioplastia.

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÃO DE REUTILIZAÇÃO
Para utilização num único paciente. Não reutilize, não reprocesse nem volte 
a esterilizar. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a re-esterilização poderão 
comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou levar à falha do 
dispositivo, a qual, por sua vez, poderá resultar em lesões, doença ou morte do 
paciente. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a re-esterilização poderá também 
criar um risco de contaminação do dispositivo e/ou provocar infecção ou infecção 
cruzada do paciente, incluindo, sem limitações, a transmissão de doença(s) 
infecciosa(s) de um paciente para outro. A contaminação do dispositivo poderá 
conduzir a lesões, doença ou morte do paciente.

Os utilizadores devem observar as directrizes e práticas locais que regulam a 
eliminação de produtos residuais infectados.

Inflatiespuit

G E B R U I K S A A N W I J Z I N G
BESCHRIJVING:
De basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM inflatiespuit van Merit Medical is een diposable 
hulpmiddel van 30 ml met een van schroefdraden voorziene zuigerassemblage 
en een flexibele hogedrukverlengslang. De basixTOUCH™ 40ATM is bedoeld voor 
het genereren van positieve en negatieve druk, en het controleren van overdruk 
over een bereik van 0 tot +40 ATM/BAR (0 tot 588 psi). Uit onderzoek bleek dat de 
nauwkeurigheid van dit opblaasinstrument binnen ±1,2 ATM is (±3 van de volledige 
schaal).

PX only LET OP: Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit 
hulpmiddel uitsluitend worden verkocht door, of op voorschrift van, een arts.

INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK:
Dit inflatiehulpmiddel wordt gebruikt voor het vullen en legen van een 
angioplastiekballon of andere interventieapparaten, en tevens om de druk in de 
ballon te meten.

OPMERKING: Dit hulpmiddel is niet goedgekeurd 
voor het toedienen van vloeistoffen in het lichaam.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
Inspecteer het hulpmiddel en de verpakking vóór 
gebruik om te controleren of er geen schade is ontstaan 
als gevolg van de verzending. Niet gebruiken als de 
drukmeternaald niet in het “0”-vakje staat.

HET HULPMIDDEL VOORBEREIDEN
1.  Om de injectiespuit te prepareren, draait u het 

hulpmiddel met de drukmeter naar onder gericht 
en zuigt u tot 30 ml contrastoplossing of andere 
vloeistof in de spuit op door de trekker over te halen 
en de handgreep terug te trekken.

2.  Draai het hulpmiddel zodat de meter omhoog wijst 
en duw de handgreep tegen een tafel of een ander 
hard oppervlak om de lucht uit de injectiespuit te 
verdrijven.

LET OP: Inspecteer de slang en afsluitkraan (indien in gebruik) van de spuit om er 
zeker van te zijn dat er zich geen lucht in het systeem bevindt.

HET INFLATIEHULPMIDDEL AAN DE BALLON BEVESTIGEN:
NB: Raadpleeg de bij de ballondilatatiekatheter of ander interventiehulpmiddel 
geleverde gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant voor specifieke informatie over het 
gebruik, de maximale inflatiedruk, voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen voor 
dat hulpmiddel.
1.  Prepareer en test de ballonkatheter volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van de 

katheterfabrikant.
2.  Maak een vloeistof-vloeistofaansluiting tussen de ballon en de verlengslang van 

de injectiespuit, en maak de luer-connectors stevig vast.
3.  Haal de trekker over en trek de zuigerhandgreep terug om vacuüm op de ballon 

aan te brengen.

BALLONINFLATIE EN -DEFLATIE
1.  Om de ballon te vullen haalt u de trekker over en laat u de zuiger tot de stationaire 

positie (0 atm./bar of psi) terugkeren. Laat de trekker los, zodat de zuiger op zijn 
plaats wordt vergrendeld.  Om de druk te verhogen draait u de handgreep naar 
rechts totdat de gewenste druk bereikt is.

NB: Aanzienlijk drukverlies kan op een lek in het systeem duiden.
LET OP: Wanneer de toegepaste druk niet op de meterdisplay wordt weergegeven, 
moet het gebruik onmiddellijk worden gestopt en moet deze door een nieuw 
hulpmiddel worden vervangen. 
2.  Haal, om de ballon te legen de trekker over en trek hem terug om negatieve druk 

te genereren. Laat de trekker los om de zuiger op een negatieve drukstand te 
vergrendelen.

LET OP: Ter bescherming van de schroefdraad van de vergrendelvrijzethendel moet het 
hulpmiddel 25 atm. of lager weergeven voordat het snelontkoppelingsmechanisme wordt 
gebruikt voor het legen van de angioplastiekballon.

WAARSCHUWING M.B.T. HERGEBRUIK
Uitsluitend voor gebruik bij één patiënt. Niet opnieuw gebruiken, herverwerken of opnieuw 
steriliseren. Opnieuw gebruiken, verwerken of steriliseren kan de structurele integriteit van 
het hulpmiddel compromitteren en/of falen van het hulpmiddel tot gevolg hebben, wat op 
zijn beurt letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt kan veroorzaken. Opnieuw gebruiken, 
verwerken of steriliseren kan tevens het risico van verontreiniging van het hulpmiddel met 
zich meebrengen en/of infectie of kruisbesmetting bij de patiënt veroorzaken, inclusief maar 
niet beperkt tot de overdracht van besmettelijke ziekte(s) van één patiënt naar een andere. 
Verontreiniging van het hulpmiddel kan letsel, ziekte of overlijden van de patiënt veroorzaken.

Gebruikers moeten de plaatselijke richtlijnen en praktijken volgen die het afvoeren 
van geïnfecteerde afvalproducten regulariseren.

Fyllningsspruta

B R U K S A N V I S N I N G
BESKRIVNING:
basixTOUCH™ 40ATM fyllningsspruta från Merit Medical är en 30 ml anordning för 
engångsbruk med en gängad kolvenhet och en böjlig högtrycksförlängningsslang. 
basixTOUCH™ 40ATM är utformad för att generera övertryck och undertryck samt 
övervaka övertryck och undertryck i ett område från noll till +40 ATM/BAR (noll till 
588 PSI). Denna manometers exakthet har fastställts vara inom ±1,2 atmosfärer (±3 
% av hela skalan).

PX only VARNING! Enligt federal lagstiftning (USA) får denna anordning endast 
säljas av eller på ordination av en läkare.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING:
Denna fyllningsanordning används för att fylla och tömma en angioplastikballong 
eller annan interventionell anordning, och för att mäta trycket inne i ballongen.

OBS! Denna enhet har inte godkänts för dispensering av vätska in i kroppen.

BRUKSANVISNING:
Innan användning, inspektera anordningen och emballeringen 
för att säkerställa att ingen skada uppstått under 
transporten. Om högtrycksmätarnålen inte vilar inne i 
”0”-rutan, ska anordningen inte användas.

FÖRBEREDELSE AV ANORDNINGEN:
1.  För att förbereda nålen vänder du anordningen 

med mätaren vänd nedåt och aspirerar in 30 ml 
kontrastvätska eller annan vätska i sprutan genom att 
klämma ihop avtryckaren och dra handtaget bakåt.

2.  Vänd anordningen så att tryckmätaren visar uppåt 
och tryck handtaget mot bordet eller annat fast 
underlag för att avlägsna luften i sprutan.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG! Undersök sprutslangen och kranen 
(om sådan används) för att se till att det inte finns någon 
luft i systemet.

ATT KOPPLA UPPBLÅSNINGSANORDNINGEN TILL 
BALLONGEN:
OBS! Studera tillverkarens anvisningar som medföljer 
ballongdilatationskatetern eller annan interventionell anordning beträffande 
specifik information om användning, maximalt fyllningstryck, försiktighetsåtgärder 
och varningar för den anordningen.
1.  Förbered och testa ballongkatetern enligt katetertillverkarens bruksanvisning.
2.  Skapa en vätske-vätske-förbindelse mellan ballongen och sprutans 

förlängningsslang, och anslut luerkopplingarna säkert.
3.  Kläm ihop avtryckaren och dra kolvhandtaget bakåt för att anbringa ett vakuum 

i ballongen.

BALLONGFYLLNING OCH TÖMNING:
1.  För att fylla ballongen, kläms avtryckaren ihop för att låta kolven gå tillbaka till ett 

viloläge (0 ATM/BAR eller PSI). Släpp greppet om avtryckaren vilket låser kolven i 
läget.  För att öka trycket, roteras handtaget medurs tills önskat tryck uppnås.

OBS! Tryckförlust kan tyda på ett läckage i systemet.
VAR FÖRSIKTIG! Om applicerat tryck inte visas på mätaren, avbryts användningen 
omedelbart och byts ut mot en ny enhet. 
2.  För att tömma ballongen klämmer du ihop avtryckaren och drar bakåt för att 

generera ett negativt tryck. Släpp handtaget för att låsa kolven i en position med 
negativt tryck.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG! För att skydda gängorna på lockets frigöringshandtag, måste 
trycket reduceras till 25 ATM eller mindre, innan snabbfrigöringsmekanismen 
används för att tömma angioplastikballongen.

ÅTERANVÄNDNING FÖRBJUDEN
Endast avsedd för enpatientsbruk. Får ej återanvändas, ombearbetas eller resteriliseras. 
Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller resterilisering kan skada anordningens strukturella 
integritet och/eller leda till fel på anordningen, vilket i sin tur kan leda till skada, sjukdom eller 
dödsfall för patienten. Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller resterilisering kan även skapa 
risk för att anordningen kontamineras och/eller orsaka patientinfektion eller korsinfektion, 
inklusive men inte begränsat till överföring av infektionssjukdomar från en patient till en 
annan. Kontamination av enheten kan leda till personskada, sjukdom eller till att patienten 
avlider.

Användare bör följa lokala riktlinjer och rutiner som reglerar hantering av 
infekterade avfallsprodukter.

Inflationssprøjte

B R U G S A N V I S N I N G
BESKRIVELSE:
basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM inflationssprøjte fra Merit Medical er en 30 ml 
engangsanordning med en gevindskåret stempelsamling og en fleksibel 
højtryksforlængerslange. basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM er designet til at generere over- og 
undertryk samt monitorere overtryk i et interval fra nul til +40 ATM/BAR (nul til 588 
PSI). Oppumpningsanordningens nøjagtighed er blevet fastlagt til at ligge indenfor 
± 1,2 ATM (± 3 % fuld skalavisning).

PX only FORSIGTIG: Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må dette udstyr kun sælges af en 
læge eller på dennes foranledning.

INDIKATIONER FOR ANVENDELSE:
Denne oppustningsanordning anvendes til at oppuste og lukke luft ud af en 
angioplastikballon eller andre interventionelle anordninger og til at måle trykket 
inde i ballonen.

BEMÆRK: Denne anordning er ikke godkendt til injicering af væsker ind i kroppen.

BRUGSANVISNING:
Efterse anordningen og emballagen inden anvendelse 
for at sikre, at der ikke er opstået skader under transport. 
Hvis trykmålerkanylen ikke ligger i “0”-boksen, må den 
ikke anvendes.

KLARGØRING AF ANORDNINGEN:
1. Sprøjten forberedes ved at holde anordningen med 
 måleren pegende nedad og aspirere op til 30 ml 
 kontrastvæske eller anden væske i sprøjten ved at 
 klemme på udløseren og trække tilbage på
 håndtaget.
2. Drej anordningen med måleren vendende opad og 
 pres håndtaget mod et bord eller lignende hård 
 overflade for at fjerne luft i sprøjten.
FORSIGTIG: Efterse injektionssprøjtens slange og 
stophane (hvis anvendt) for at sikre, at der ikke er
luft i systemet.

FORBINDELSE AF OPPUSTNINGSANORDNINGEN MED BALLONEN:
BEMÆRK: Henvis til producentens brugsanvisning, der følger med 
ballondilatationskatetret eller anden interventionel anordning for specifikke 
informationer omkring brug, maksimalt oppustningstryk, forholdsregler og 
advarsler for den anordning.
1. Klargør og test ballonkatetret i henhold til kateterproducentens  
 brugsanvisning.
2. Skab en væske-væske-forbindelse mellem ballonen og inflationssprøjtens 
 forlængerslange, tilslut luer-tilslutningerne forsvarligt.
3. Tryk på udløseren, og træk stempelhåndtaget tilbage for at skabe et 
 undertryk i ballonen.

OPPUSTNING AF OG UDLUKNING AF LUFT FRA BALLONEN:
1. Tryk på udløseren for at pumpe luft i ballonen, hvilket lader stemplet 
 returnere til en hvileposition (0 ATM/BAR eller PSI). Løsn grebet om 
 udløseren, hvilket vil fastlåse stemplet i position. Drej håndtaget med uret 
 for at øge trykket, indtil det ønskede tryk nås.
BEMÆRK: Tryktab kan angive en lækage i systemet.
FORSIGTIG: Hvis tilført tryk ikke angives på måleren, så stands brugen omgående 
og udskift med en ny enhed
2. Klem på udløseren for at lukke luften ud af ballonen, og træk den tilbage 
 for at skabe et negativt tryk. Løsn grebet for at låse stemplet i en position 
 for negativt tryk.
FORSIGTIG: For at beskytte gevindene på låseudløserhåndtaget skal anordningen 
vise 25 ATM eller lavere tryk, inden lynudløsningsmekanismen anvendes til at lukke 
luften ud af angioplastikballonen.

ERKLÆRING VEDRØRENDE FORHOLDSREGLER VED GENBRUG
Kun til brug på en enkelt patient. Må ikke genbruges, ombearbejdes eller 
gensteriliseres. Genbrug, ombearbejdning eller gensterilisering kan kompromittere 
anordningens strukturelle integritet og/eller medføre funktionsfejl, som så kan 
medføre patientens tilskadekomst, sygdom eller død. Genbrug, ombearbejdning 
eller gensterilisering kan også medføre risiko for kontaminering af anordningen 
og/eller medføre infektion eller krydsinfektion hos patienten, deriblandt, men ikke 
begrænset til, overføring af smitsom(me) sygdom(me) fra en patient til en anden. 
Kontaminering af anordningen kan føre til patientens tilskadekomst, sygdom eller 
død. Brugere skal følge lokale retningslinjer og praksis ved bortskaffelse af inficeret 
affald.

Σύριγγα πλήρωσης

Ο Δ Η Γ Ι Ε Σ  Χ Ρ Η Σ Η Σ
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ:
Η σύριγγα πλήρωσης basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM της Merit Medical είναι μια αναλώσιμη 
συσκευή των 30 ml με διάταξη εμβόλου με σπείρωμα και έναν εύκαμπτο σωλήνα 
προέκτασης υψηλής πίεσης. Η συσκευή basixTOUCH™ 40 ATM έχει σχεδιαστεί για 
τη δημιουργία θετικής και αρνητικής πίεσης, καθώς και για την παρακολούθηση 
θετικών πιέσεων σε εύρος από μηδέν έως +40 ATM/BAR (μηδέν έως 588 PSI). Η 
ακρίβεια αυτής της συσκευής πλήρωσης έχει προσδιοριστεί ότι βρίσκεται εντός  
του εύρους ±1,2 ATM (±3% της πλήρους κλίμακας).

PX only ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το ομοσπονδιακό δίκαιο των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την παρούσα 
συσκευή σε πώληση από γιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής αυτού.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Η παρούσα συσκευή πλήρωσης χρησιμοποιείται για την πλήρωση και τη σύμπτυξη 
μπαλονιού αγγειοπλαστικής ή άλλης επεμβατικής συσκευής και για τη μέτρηση της 
πίεσης εντός του μπαλονιού.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αυτή η συσκευή δεν έχει λάβει έγκριση για διανομή υγρών στο σώμα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Πριν από τη χρήση, επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή και τη 
συσκευασία για να επαληθεύσετε ότι δεν έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά κατά τη μεταφορά. Εάν η βελόνα του μετρητή 
πίεσης δεν βρίσκεται εντός του πλαισίου «0», μην τον 
χρησιμοποιείτε.

ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ:
1.  Για να προετοιμάσετε τη σύριγγα, περιστρέψτε τη 

σύριγγα ώστε ο μετρητής να είναι στραμμένος προς 
τα κάτω και αναρροφήστε έως 30 ml ακτινοσκιερού 
διαλύματος ή άλλου υγρού εντός της σύριγγας 
πιέζοντας τη σκανδάλη και τραβώντας προς τα πίσω 
τη χειρολαβή.

2. Περιστρέψτε τη συσκευή με το μετρητή στραμμένο  
 προς τα πάνω και пιέστε τη χειρολαβή επάνω στο    
 τραπέζι ή σε άλλη σταθερή επιφάνεια για να  
 αφαιρέσετε τον αέρα από τη σύριγγα.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ελέγξτε τη σωλήνωση της σύριγγας και τη 
στρόφιγγα (εάν χρησιμοποιείται) για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
δεν υπάρχει αέρας στο σύστημα.

ΠΡΟΣΑΡΤΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗΣ ΣΤΟ ΜΠΑΛΟΝΙ:
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή που συνοδεύουν τον 
καθετήρα διάτασης του μπαλονιού ή στις οδηγίες άλλης επεμβατικής συσκευής για 
συγκεκριμένες πληροφορίες χρήσης, μέγιστης πίεσης διάτασης, προφυλάξεις και 
προειδοποιήσεις για τη συσκευή.
1.  Προετοιμάστε και δοκιμάστε τον καθετήρα του μπαλονιού σύμφωνα με τις 

οδηγίες χρήσης του κατασκευαστή του καθετήρα.
2.  Δημιουργήστε μια ένωση υγρού-υγρού μεταξύ του μπαλονιού και του σωλήνα 

επέκτασης της σύριγγας πλήρωσης, συνδέοντας ασφαλώς τους συνδέσμους luer.
3.  Πιέστε τη σκανδάλη και τραβήξτε προς τα πίσω τη χειρολαβή του εμβόλου για να 

δημιουργήσετε κενό στο μπαλόνι.

ΠΛΗΡΩΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΜΠΤΥΞΗ ΜΠΑΛΟΝΙΟΥ:
1.  Για πλήρωση του μπαλονιού, πιέστε τη σκανδάλη επιτρέποντας στο έμβολο να 

επιστρέψει σε θέση ηρεμίας (0 ΑΤΜ/BAR ή PSI). Αφήστε τη σκανδάλη, γεγονός που 
θα προκαλέσει την ασφάλιση του εμβόλου στη θέση του.  Για αύξηση της πίεσης, 
περιστρέψτε τη χειρολαβή δεξιόστροφα έως ότου επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή τιμή 
πίεσης.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Τυχόν απώλεια πίεσης μπορεί να υποδηλώνει διαρροή στο σύστημα.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Εάν η εφαρμοσμένη πίεση δεν εμφανίζεται στην οθόνη του μανομέτρου, 
διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση και αντικαταστήστε το με μια νέα μονάδα 
2.  Για σύμπτυξη του μπαλονιού, πιέστε τη σκανδάλη και τραβήξτε προς τα πίσω για 

να παράγετε αρνητική πίεση. Απελευθερώστε τη σκανδάλη για να ασφαλίσετε το 
έμβολο σε θέση αρνητικής πίεσης.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Για την προστασία των σπειρώσεων της χειρολαβής ασφάλισης/
απελευθέρωσης, η πίεση πρέπει να μειωθεί σε τιμή 25 ΑΤΜ ή μικρότερη ώστε να 
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ο μηχανισμός ταχείας απελευθέρωσης για σύμπτυξη του 
μπαλονιού αγγειοπλαστικής.

ΔΗΛΩΣΕΙΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΕΠΑΝΑΛΗΠΤΙΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Για χρήση σε έναν ασθενή μόνο. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, επανεπεξεργάζεστε ή 
επαναποστειρώνετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, επανεπεξεργασία ή επαναποστείρωση 
μπορεί να διακυβεύσει τη δομική ακεραιότητα της συσκευής ή να οδηγήσει σε 
αστοχία της ή και τα δύο, πράγμα που με τη σειρά του μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, η 
επανεπεξεργασία ή επαναποστείρωση ενδέχεται να δημιουργήσουν κίνδυνο 
μόλυνσης της συσκευής και/ή να προκαλέσουν λοίμωξη ή επιλοίμωξη των 
ασθενών, συμπεριλαμβανομένης, μεταξύ άλλων, της μετάδοσης λοιμωδών νόσων 
από τον έναν ασθενή στον άλλο. Η μόλυνση της συσκευής μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.

Οι χρήστες πρέπει να ακολουθούν τις τοπικές οδηγίες και πρακτικές που ρυθμίζουν 
την απόρριψη των μολυσμένων απορριμμάτων.
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Voor eenmalig gebruik

Pyrogeenvrij

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

Engångsbruk

Icke-pyrogen

Får ej användas om förpackningen är skadad

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

Engangsbrug

Ikke-pyrogen

Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

Μίας χρήσης

Μη πυρετογόνο

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.

Utilização única

Apirogénico

Não utilize se a embalagem estiver danificada

U.S. and Foreign Patents Pending.


